
1900 Cardinal Lane 
Faribault, MN 55021 

Toll Free: (888) 931-3411 
www.greatermngas.com 

June 5, 2024 

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 

Mr. William Seuffert 
Executive Secretary 
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 
121 7th Place East, Suite 350 
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2147 

Re: In the Matter of Greater Minnesota Gas, Inc.’s Petition for Approval of 2023 Energy 
Conservation and Optimization Program Tracker Account and Proposed Conservation 
Cost Recovery Adjustment 
Docket No. G-022/M-24-_____ 

Dear Mr. Seuffert: 

Attached hereto, please find Greater Minnesota Gas, Inc.’s Petition for Approval of 2023 Energy 
Conservation and Optimization Program Tracker Account and Proposed Conservation Cost 
Recovery Adjustment for filing in a new docket.  A copy of the proposed tariff sheet is included 
as is a redlined comparison. 

Pursuant to Minn. Rule 7829.1300, subp. 2, GMG has served a copy of this filing on the Office of 
Attorney General – Residential Utilities Division.  A summary notice of the filing will be provided to 
other parties pursuant to Minn. Rules 7825.2840 and 7829.1300, subp. 2.  All individuals on the 
attached service list have been electronically served as appropriate.   

Thank you for your assistance. Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any 
questions or concerns or if you require additional information. My direct dial number is  
(507) 209-2110 and my email address is kanderson@greatermngas.com.

Sincerely, 

GREATER MINNESOTA GAS, INC. 

/s/ 
Kristine A. Anderson 
Corporate Attorney 

Enclosures 
cc: Service List 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
BEFORE THE MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

 
 
Katie Sieben    Chair 
Hwikwon Ham    Commissioner 
Valerie Means    Commissioner  
Joe Sullivan    Commissioner  
John Tuma     Commissioner 
 
                             Docket No. G022/M-24-________ 

In the Matter of  Greater Minnesota  
Gas, Inc.’s Petition for Approval of    SUMMARY OF FILING        
2023 Energy Conservation and Optimization      
Program Tracker Account and Proposed Conservation    
Cost Recovery Adjustment                         
 
 
Please take notice that on June 5, 2024, Greater Minnesota Gas, Inc. (GMG) filed a Petition for 
Approval of 2023 Conservation Improvement Program Tracker Account and Conservation Cost 
Recovery Adjustment Factor with the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission.  The Petition seeks to 
set GMG’s Conservation Cost Recovery Adjustment at $0.4407 per Dth, effective on the first day of 
the month following approval. 
 
Dated: June 5, 2024     Respectfully submitted, 
 
       /s/ Kristine A. Anderson 
       Kristine A. Anderson 
       Corporate Attorney 

Greater Minnesota Gas, Inc. 
       1900 Cardinal Lane 
       Faribault, MN  55021 
       Phone: 507-209-2110 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
BEFORE THE MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

 
 
Katie Sieben    Chair 
Hwikwon Ham    Commissioner 
Valerie Means    Commissioner  
Joe Sullivan    Commissioner  
John Tuma     Commissioner 
 
                             Docket No. G022/M-24-________ 

In the Matter of  Greater Minnesota  
Gas, Inc.’s Petition for Approval of    PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF        
2023 Energy Conservation and Optimization    2023 ECO TRACKER AND  
Program Tracker Account and Proposed Conservation   PROPOSED CCRA ADJUSTMENT 
Cost Recovery Adjustment                         
 
 
Greater Minnesota Gas, Inc. (GMG), hereby submits its 2023 Energy Conservation and Optimization 
Program, formerly known as its Conservation Improvement Program, Tracker Account information; 
and it proposes to adjust its Conservation Cost Recovery Adjustment (CCRA) to $0.4407 per 
dekatherm (Dth), effective on the first day of the month following approval. 
 

SUMMARY OF FILING 
 

Pursuant to Minnesota Rule Part 7829.1300, Subpart 1, a one-paragraph summary of this filing, 
sufficient to apprise potentially interested parties of its nature and general content, accompanies this 
Petition.  
 

SERVICE ON REQUIRED AND INTERESTED PARTIES 
 
Pursuant to Minnesota Rule Part 7829.1300, Subpart 2, GMG served a copy of this filing on the 
Residential Utilities Division of the Office of the Attorney General.  Pursuant to Minnesota Rule Part 
7825.2840, GMG served the Summary of Filing on all parties reflected on the accompanying 
Certificate of Service and Service List. 

 
GENERAL FILING INFORMATION 

 
Pursuant to Minnesota Rule Part 7829.1300, Subpart 3, the following specific content is provided: 
 

A. Name, Address and Telephone Number of the Utility  
Greater Minnesota Gas, Inc.  
1900 Cardinal Lane 
Faribault, MN  55021 
Telephone: (888) 931-3411 
 



GMG’s Petition for Approval of 
CIP Tracker and CCRA 
Page 2 

B. Name, Address and Telephone Number of the Attorney for Utility
Kristine A. Anderson
Corporate Attorney
Greater Minnesota Gas, Inc.
1900 Cardinal Lane
Faribault, MN  55021
Telephone: (507) 209-2110

C. Date of Filing and Proposed Effective Date of Rate Change
Date Filed:  June 5, 2024 
Proposed Effective Date: First day of month following approval 

D. Statute Controlling Time Frame for Processing Filing
Minn. Stat. § 216B.16, subd. 1, permits a utility to place a rate change into effect subsequent to
60 days’ notice to the Commission, unless the rate change is suspended under Minn. Stat.
216B.16, subd. 2.  Further, Minn. Stat. § 216B.16, subd. 6b and subd. 6c allow public utilities
to file rate schedules providing for annual recovery of actual conservation costs and approved
incentives. Under Minn. R. 7829.0100, subp. 11, this Petition constitutes a miscellaneous filing
because no determination of the Company's general revenue requirements is necessary. Minn.
R. 7829.1400, subp. 1, permits initial comments on miscellaneous filings to be made within 30
days of filing and reply comments 10 days thereafter.

E. Utility Employee Responsible for this Filing (and Signature):
/s/ Kristine A. Anderson
Kristine A. Anderson, Esq.
Corporate Attorney

DISCUSSION 

GMG’s proposed CCRA herein is predicated on a forward-looking calculation to target as close 
to a $0.00 Tracker balance at the end of 2025 as possible. While, at first glance, GMG’s proposed 
CCRA appears to be dramatic, GMG notes that the anticipated rate impact on residential bills is 
relatively insubstantial at approximately $1.73 per month. 

GMG will update the previously-approved bill message language for inclusion with bills in the 
month immediately following issuance of an Order in the instant docket and will notify customers 
that: 

Effective ______, 2024, your bill will include an adjusted Conservation Cost Recovery 
Adjustment (CCRA). The Minnesota Public Utilities Commission approved the CCRA 
on ________, 2024. The CCRA is necessary and allowed by law to fund the state-
mandated Energy Conservation and Optimization Program. The CCRA is $0.04407 per 
therm, or $0.4407 per dekatherm, of natural gas that you use. If you have questions, 
please contact us at 1-888-931-3411 or www.greatermngas.com. Thank you. 



GMG’s Petition for Approval of 
CIP Tracker and CCRA 
Page 3 
 
 

GMG’s ECO Tracker activity and actual balance as of December 31, 2023, is reflected in 
Attachment A, which demonstrates that GMG’s CIP Tracker balance as of that date was under-
recovered by $415,344.  Similarly, GMG’s projected Tracker balance as of December 31, 2024, 
which assumes implementation of the adjusted CCRA in September 2024, is set forth in 
Attachment B; and, the projected balance demonstrates a likelihood of being under-recovered by 
$350,414 at the end of 2024.  Finally, GMG’s projected Tracker balance as of December 31, 
2025, which takes its proposed CCRA adjustment into account, is illustrated in Attachment C and 
projects a year-end balance of a $19 under-recovery.  Since that meets the goal of the 
Department’s preferred calculation methodology by bringing the balance very near to $0.00 at 
year-end, GMG proposes that its CCRA be set at $0.4407 per Dth, effective on the first day of the 
month following approval.  A proposed revised tariff sheet, along with a redline showing the 
change, is appended hereto as Attachment D. Since CIP expenditures for June through December 
2024 and for all of 2025 are merely projected based on GMG’s triennial budget, it is possible that 
the actual Tracker balance at the end of 2024 could vary significantly from projections. GMG will 
submit an updated Tracker identifying actual expenditures for 2024 and, if appropriate, will 
request adjustment of its CCRA at that time.  
 
GMG acknowledges that it has been remiss not seeking annual CCRA adjustments based on its actual 
spending and trackers, as the CCRA increase may have been more incremental. Nevertheless, 
significantly warmer weather than normal which reduced sales and, therefore, recovery, and increases 
in required ECO spending combined to result in a quickly escalating unexpected level of under-
recovery. GMG has implemented new processes for maintaining and reviewing the Tracker and does 
not anticipate future lags in Tracker and CCRA reviews. 
 

REQUEST FOR COMMISSION ACTION 
 
GMG respectfully requests that the Commission approve its 2023 ECO Program Tracker Account and, 
similarly, that it approve GMG’s proposal to set its Conservation Cost Recovery Adjustment 
(CCRA) at $0.4407 per Dth, effective on the first day of the month following approval. 
 
Dated: June 5, 2024     Respectfully submitted, 
 
       /s/ Kristine A. Anderson 
       Kristine A. Anderson 
       Corporate Attorney 

Greater Minnesota Gas, Inc. 
       1900 Cardinal Lane 
       Faribault, MN  55021 
       Phone: 507-209-2110 



Attachment A 
2023 ECO Tracker Balance 

Greater Minnesota Gas
CIP Tracker and Balance
2023

Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23 Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23 Annual
Expenses Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Summary

1 Beginning Balance-  Under/(Over) Recovered 464,864       407,579       360,877       342,367       342,731       357,056       383,858       401,936       428,359       436,137       442,062       429,194       464,864    

2 CIP Expenses 18,538          23,686          39,322          51,286         39,400         36,935          26,620          35,889          17,178          25,542          33,493          46,550          394,439    

3 Financial Incentive

4 Additional Adjustments

5
Total Balance, Expenses, Adjustments, Incentive (Lines 
1+2+3+4) 483,402       431,265       400,199       393,653       382,131       393,991       410,478       437,825       445,537       461,679       475,555       475,744       859,303    

Recoveries

6 Total Sales (Dth) 331,543       307,381       253,521       220,699       107,017       43,323          36,615          40,410          40,576          88,169          206,017       263,345       1,938,616 

7 CIP-Exempt Sales (Dth) 12,693          11,381          10,328          6,560           1,571           711                693                606                1,046            5,676            11,059          9,347            71,671       

8 Total CIP-Applicable Sales (MCF) (Line 6 - Line 7) 318,850       296,000       243,193       214,139       105,446       42,612          35,922          39,804          39,530          82,493          194,958       253,998       1,866,945 

9 Base Rate (CCRC) ($/Dth) 0.0413 0.0413 0.0413 0.0413 0.0413 0.0413 0.0413 0.0413 0.0413 0.0413 0.0413 0.0413

10 Base Rate (CCRC) Recovery ($) (Line 8*Line 9) (13,169)        (12,225)        (10,044)        (8,844)          (4,355)          (1,760)          (1,484)          (1,644)          (1,633)          (3,407)          (8,052)          (10,490)        (77,105)     

11 Adjustment Factor (CCRA) ($/Dth) 0.1965          0.1965          0.1965          0.1965         0.1965         0.1965          0.1965          0.1965          0.1965          0.1965          0.1965          0.1965          

12 Adjustment Factor (CCRA) Recovery ($) (Line 8 * Line 11) (62,654)        (58,164)        (47,787)        (42,078)       (20,720)       (8,373)          (7,059)          (7,822)          (7,768)          (16,210)        (38,309)        (49,911)        (366,855)   
13 Total Recoveries ($) (Lines 10 + 12) (75,823)        (70,389)        (57,831)        (50,922)       (25,075)       (10,133)        (8,542)          (9,465)          (9,400)          (19,617)        (46,361)        (60,401)        (443,959)   

Carrying Charges

14 Sub-Balance ($) (Lines 5 + 13) 407,579       360,877       342,367       342,731       357,056       383,858       401,936       428,359       436,137       442,062       429,194       415,344       415,344    

15 Carrying Charge Rate

16 Carrying Charges ($) (Line 14 * Line 15)

17
Ending Tracker Balance ($) - Under/(Over) Recovered 
(Lines 14 + 16) 407,579       360,877       342,367       342,731       357,056       383,858       401,936       428,359       436,137       442,062       429,194       415,344       415,344    



Attachment B 
2024 Projected ECO Tracker Balance 

Greater Minnesota Gas
ECO/CIP Tracker and Balance
2024

Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24 Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Annual
Expenses Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Summary

1 Beginning Balance-  Under/(Over) Recovered 415,344       396,954       366,106       352,092       348,400       375,679       408,864       445,537       480,774       503,394       490,086       423,087       415,344    

2 CIP Expenses 50,926          23,010          29,522          33,855         43,543         46,113          46,114          46,113          46,114          46,113          46,114          46,113          503,650    

3 Financial Incentive

4 Additional Adjustments

5
Total Balance, Expenses, Adjustments, Incentive (Lines 
1+2+3+4) 466,270       419,964       395,628       385,947       391,943       421,792       454,978       491,650       526,888       549,507       536,200       469,200       918,994    

Recoveries

6 Total Sales (Dth) 304,565       235,792       191,774       162,842       70,254         55,075          40,395          46,341          49,789          130,227       246,833       260,803       1,794,690 

7 CIP-Exempt Sales (Dth) 13,076          9,304            8,696            4,948           1,863           711                693                606                1,046            6,949            12,165          14,363          74,421       

8 Total CIP-Applicable Sales (Dth) (Line 6 - Line 7) 291,489       226,488       183,078       157,894       68,391         54,364          39,702          45,735          48,743          123,278       234,667       246,439       1,720,269 

9 Base Rate (CCRC) ($/Dth) 0.0413          0.0413          0.0413          0.0413         0.0413         0.0413          0.0413          0.0413          0.0413          0.0413          0.0413          0.0413          

10 Base Rate (CCRC) Recovery ($) (Line 8*Line 9) (12,038)        (9,354)          (7,561)          (6,521)          (2,825)          (2,245)          (1,640)          (1,889)          (2,013)          (5,091)          (9,692)          (10,178)        (71,047)     

11 Adjustment Factor (CCRA) ($/Dth) 0.1965          0.1965          0.1965          0.1965         0.1965         0.1965          0.1965          0.1965          0.4407          0.4407          0.4407          0.4407          

12 Adjustment Factor (CCRA) Recovery ($) (Line 8 * Line 11) (57,278)        (44,505)        (35,975)        (31,026)       (13,439)       (10,683)        (7,802)          (8,987)          (21,481)        (54,330)        (103,420)      (108,608)      (497,533)   
13 Total Recoveries ($) (Lines 10 + 12) (69,316)        (53,859)        (43,536)        (37,547)       (16,263)       (12,928)        (9,441)          (10,876)        (23,495)        (59,421)        (113,112)      (118,786)      (568,580)   

Carrying Charges

14 Sub-Balance ($) (Lines 5 + 13) 396,954       366,106       352,092       348,400       375,679       408,864       445,537       480,774       503,394       490,086       423,087       350,414       350,414    

15 Carrying Charge Rate

16 Carrying Charges ($) (Line 14 * Line 15)

17
Ending Tracker Balance ($) - Under/(Over) Recovered 
(Lines 14 + 16) 396,954       366,106       352,092       348,400       375,679       408,864       445,537       480,774       503,394       490,086       423,087       350,414       350,414    



Attachment C 
2025 Projected ECO Tracker Balance 

Greater Minnesota Gas
ECO/CIP Tracker and Balance
2025

Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 Annual
Expenses Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Summary

1 Beginning Balance-  Under/(Over) Recovered 350,414       247,672       177,201       128,282       91,864         99,882          114,863       137,124       156,389       174,161       154,930       80,397          350,414    

2 CIP Expenses 41,971          41,971          41,971          41,971         41,971         41,971          41,971          41,971          41,971          41,971          41,970          41,970          503,650    

3 Financial Incentive

4 Additional Adjustments

5
Total Balance, Expenses, Adjustments, Incentive (Lines 
1+2+3+4) 392,385       289,643       219,172       170,253       133,835       141,853       156,834       179,095       198,360       216,132       196,900       122,367       854,064    

Recoveries

6 Total Sales (Dth) 313,307       245,005       199,208       169,388       72,061         56,727          41,607          47,732          51,282          134,134       254,238       268,627       1,853,316 

7 CIP-Exempt Sales (Dth) 13,074          11,722          10,638          6,757           1,618           732                714                624                1,077            7,158            12,530          14,794          81,439       

8 Total CIP-Applicable Sales (MCF) (Line 6 - Line 7) 300,234       233,282       188,570       162,631       70,443         55,995          40,893          47,107          50,205          126,976       241,707       253,832       1,771,877 

9 Base Rate (CCRC) ($/Dth) 0.0413 0.0413 0.0413 0.0413 0.0413 0.0413 0.0413 0.0413 0.0413 0.0413 0.0413 0.0413

10 Base Rate (CCRC) Recovery ($) (Line 8*Line 9) (12,400)        (9,635)          (7,788)          (6,717)          (2,909)          (2,313)          (1,689)          (1,946)          (2,073)          (5,244)          (9,983)          (10,483)        (73,179)     

11 Adjustment Factor (CCRA) ($/Dth) 0.4407 0.4407 0.4407 0.4407 0.4407 0.4407 0.4407 0.4407 0.4407 0.4407 0.4407 0.4407

12 Adjustment Factor (CCRA) Recovery ($) (Line 8 * Line 11) (132,313)      (102,807)      (83,103)        (71,672)       (31,044)       (24,677)        (18,022)        (20,760)        (22,125)        (55,958)        (106,520)      (111,864)      (780,866)   
13 Total Recoveries ($) (Lines 10 + 12) (144,713)      (112,442)      (90,891)        (78,388)       (33,954)       (26,990)        (19,711)        (22,706)        (24,199)        (61,202)        (116,503)      (122,347)      (854,045)   

Carrying Charges

14 Sub-Balance ($) (Lines 5 + 13) 247,672       177,201       128,282       91,864         99,882         114,863       137,124       156,389       174,161       154,930       80,397          19                  19               

15 Carrying Charge Rate

16 Carrying Charges ($) (Line 14 * Line 15)

17
Ending Tracker Balance ($) - Under/(Over) Recovered 
(Lines 14 + 16) 247,672       177,201       128,282       91,864         99,882         114,863       137,124       156,389       174,161       154,930       80,397          19                  19               



Greater Minnesota Gas, Inc. 
Faribault, Minnesota 55021 
Gas Rate Book 

Date Filed: June 5, 2024   Effective Date:  ____________  
By:   Cody Chilson, President 

Docket No. G022/M-24-_____ Order Date:   ____________ 

Conservation Improvement Program Adjustment Rider (Continued)        Section V 
 3rd  Revised Sheet No. 27 

Recoverable Conservation Improvement Expense shall be the incremental Conservation 
Improvement Program costs, including approved incentives, not recovered through base rates as 
estimated for a designated period. The Program costs shall be recovered from customer class using 
the current sales forecast. 

The applicable rate that will be assessed to all non-CIP exempt customers in each rate class is: 

      Base Charge      Adjustment 
CCRC (included in  CIP Adjustment 
distribution charge)  Factor        . 
    $0.0413 / Dth  $0.4407 / Dth 

For each designated twelve (12) month period, an annual reconciliation will be determined based 
upon actual annual conservation costs incurred by GMG compared with annual conservation costs 
recovered from volumes of gas sold. The annual cost recovered is the product of the total unit rate 
used in calculating the CIP during the twelve (12) month period and the applicable gas sales volumes 
during the period when each of the total unit rates were in effect. The difference between actual cost 
and recovered cost will be used in calculating the annual CIP Adjustment Factor for the next twelve 
(12) month period. The CIPR factor will be applied to customers' billings for the designated period and
will be in effect for a twelve (12) month period. Any under or over-recovery due to the CIP Adjustment
Factor will be included in the calculation of the CIP Adjustment Factor for the following period in order
to collect from or return to customers the under or over-recovered amount.

ATTACHMENT D
Proposed Tariff Sheet



Greater Minnesota Gas, Inc. 
Faribault, Minnesota 55021 
Gas Rate Book 

Date Filed: October 22, 2021June 5, 2024     Effective Date:  January 1, 2022____________  
By:   Cody Chilson, President  

Docket No. G022/M-21-30624-_____ Order Date:   October 22, 2021 ____________ 

Conservation Improvement Program Adjustment Rider (Continued)        Section V 
 2nd 3rd  Revised Sheet 

No. 27 

Recoverable Conservation Improvement Expense shall be the incremental Conservation 
Improvement Program costs, including approved incentives, not recovered through base rates as 
estimated for a designated period. The Program costs shall be recovered from customer class using 
the current sales forecast. 

The applicable rate that will be assessed to all non-CIP exempt customers in each rate class is: 

      Base Charge      Adjustment 
CCRC (included in  CIP Adjustment 
distribution charge)  Factor        . 
    $0.0413 / Dth  $0.1965 4407 / Dth 

For each designated twelve (12) month period, an annual reconciliation will be determined based 
upon actual annual conservation costs incurred by GMG compared with annual conservation costs 
recovered from volumes of gas sold. The annual cost recovered is the product of the total unit rate 
used in calculating the CIP during the twelve (12) month period and the applicable gas sales volumes 
during the period when each of the total unit rates were in effect. The difference between actual cost 
and recovered cost will be used in calculating the annual CIP Adjustment Factor for the next twelve 
(12) month period. The CIPR factor will be applied to customers' billings for the designated period and
will be in effect for a twelve (12) month period. Any under or over-recovery due to the CIP Adjustment
Factor will be included in the calculation of the CIP Adjustment Factor for the following period in order
to collect from or return to customers the under or over-recovered amount.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Kristine Anderson, hereby certify that I have this day served a true and correct copy of the 
following document to all persons at the addresses indicated on the attached list by electronic 
filing and service or by depositing the same enveloped with postage paid in the United States 
Mail at Faribault, Minnesota, each as shown on the attached list: 

Greater Minnesota Gas, Inc.’s Petition for Approval of 2023 
Energy Conservation and Optimization Program Tracker Account 

and Proposed Conservation Cost Recovery Adjustment 
Docket No. G-022/M-24-_____ 

filed this 5th day of June, 2024. 

/s/ Kristine A. Anderson 
Kristine A. Anderson, Esq. 
Corporate Attorney 
Greater Minnesota Gas, Inc. 



First Name Last Name Email Company Name Address Delivery Method View Trade Secret Service List Name

Kristine Anderson kanderson@greatermngas.
com

Greater Minnesota Gas,
Inc.& Greater MN
Transmission, LLC

1900 Cardinal Lane
										PO Box 798
										Faribault,
										MN
										55021

Electronic Service No GEN_SL_Greater
Minnesota Gas,
Inc._Official Service List
2024

Robin Burke rburke@greatermngas.com Greater Minnesota Gas,
Inc. & Greater MN
Transmission, LLC

1900 Cardinal Ln
										PO Box 798
										Faribault,
										MN
										55021

Electronic Service No GEN_SL_Greater
Minnesota Gas,
Inc._Official Service List
2024

Cody Chilson cchilson@greatermngas.co
m

Greater Minnesota Gas,
Inc. & Greater MN
Transmission, LLC

1900 Cardinal Ln
										PO Box 798
										Faribault,
										MN
										55021

Electronic Service No GEN_SL_Greater
Minnesota Gas,
Inc._Official Service List
2024

Generic Notice Commerce Attorneys commerce.attorneys@ag.st
ate.mn.us

Office of the Attorney
General-DOC

445 Minnesota Street Suite
1400

										St. Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service No GEN_SL_Greater
Minnesota Gas,
Inc._Official Service List
2024

Sharon Ferguson sharon.ferguson@state.mn
.us

Department of Commerce 85 7th Place E Ste 280

										Saint Paul,
										MN
										551012198

Electronic Service No GEN_SL_Greater
Minnesota Gas,
Inc._Official Service List
2024

Nicolle Kupser nkupser@greatermngas.co
m

Greater Minnesota Gas,
Inc. & Greater MN
Transmission, LLC

1900 Cardinal Ln
										PO Box 798
										Faribault,
										MN
										55021

Electronic Service No GEN_SL_Greater
Minnesota Gas,
Inc._Official Service List
2024

Greg Palmer gpalmer@greatermngas.co
m

Greater Minnesota Gas,
Inc. & Greater MN
Transmission, LLC

1900 Cardinal Ln
										PO Box 798
										Faribault,
										MN
										55021

Electronic Service No GEN_SL_Greater
Minnesota Gas,
Inc._Official Service List
2024

Generic Notice Residential Utilities Division residential.utilities@ag.stat
e.mn.us

Office of the Attorney
General-RUD

1400 BRM Tower
										445 Minnesota St
										St. Paul,
										MN
										551012131

Electronic Service No GEN_SL_Greater
Minnesota Gas,
Inc._Official Service List
2024

Will Seuffert Will.Seuffert@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission 121 7th Pl E Ste 350

										Saint Paul,
										MN
										55101

Electronic Service No GEN_SL_Greater
Minnesota Gas,
Inc._Official Service List
2024


	Petition
	Attachment A - 2023 Tracker Balance
	Attachment B - 2024 Projected Tracker Balance
	Attachment C - 2025 Projected Tracker Balance



